SKAGIT COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES NOTICE OF DECISION

BEFORE THE SKAGIT COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER

For

MICHAEL McCOY APPEAL: File #PL17-0603

Notice is hereby given that on March 7, 2018, the Skagit County Hearing Examiner Dismissed appeal #PL17-0603 filed by Michael McCoy on November 27, 2017. The appeal was of a Skagit County Planning and Development Services approval decision on an Administrative Special Use permit (#PL17-0461) for the operation of a tattoo studio as a Home-Based Business Type II proposed by Gary Dolan. Located at 11298 Marine Lane, Anacortes, within a portion of Section 34 Township 35 North, Ranges 1 East, within unincorporated Skagit County, WA. (P61850); Rural Intermediate (RI) zoning.

APPELLANT: Michael McCoy, 11290 Marine Lane, Anacortes, WA 98221.

Pursuant to Skagit County Code 14.06.200, the Notice of Decision shall be forwarded to parties of record, the applicant and other applicable parties of interest.

The Hearing Examiner was informed by email dated February 27, 2018, that the Appellant herein will not be pursuing this matter. The time for appeal by anyone else has long since lapsed. Accordingly, the Examiner concluded that there is no longer a contested case. Therefore, the matter should be, and hereby is Dismissed.

Transmitted to the Skagit Valley Herald: March 13, 2018
Please publish: March 15, 2018

Brandon Black
Senior Planner –Team Supervisor
Skagit County Planning and Development Services
1800 Continental Place
Mount Vernon, WA 98273
(360) 416-1326
McCoy.brandonb.03.16.18